

Order below Exh.24 in Special Darkhast No: 181/2023

**Nagarbai Nanaji Shelke
Vs.
The Competent Authority & SLO**

The decree holder has filed this application for production of the documents.

2. It is contended that the proposed document is material. The proposed document is the mail forwarded by the Advocate for the judgment debtor no.2 to the Hon'ble Registrar General, Bombay High Court and the order passed below Exh.26 in Special Darkhast No.30/2024 by District Judge-1 Phaltan.

3. The JD no.2 filed the reply vide Exh.25 and denied its production.

4. Heard.

5. The proposed document is about permission for appearing by Advocate of JD no.2 through Video Conferencing before the District Judge-1 Phaltan and with respect to some communication and order passed on Exh.26 below Special Darkhast No.30/2024 by the District Judge-1 Phaltan. In the said matter also the Advocate Shir Sagar Laddha was appearing on behalf of the National Highway Authority against whom the execution proceeding is pending. It was tried to brought on record by the Decree Holders about the modus operandi of the JD no.2. Though proposed document is not directly related to the matter in issue in this case but it was filed by the JD no.2 in

the proceedings relating to execution of the amount of compensation based on the same award. In such circumstances, the following order.

ORDER

1. The application is allowed.

Wai
Date: 22.09.2025

(D.B.Mane)
District Judge-2, Wai.